
California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

Nov. 2013 Est. May 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 Incr./(Decr.)

Caseload:

Net Dollars:

Total $52,696,000 $52,666,000 -$30,000

Nov. 2013 Est. May 2014 Est. Difference 
FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

Caseload:

Net Dollars:

Total $59,142,000 $58,583,000 -$559,000

May 2014 Est. May 2014 Est. Difference 
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

Caseload:
Net Dollars:

Total $52,666,000 $58,583,000 $5,917,000

May 2014 Estimate, FY 2013-14 Compared to FY 2014-15

FY 2014-15, May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate

FY 2013-14, May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM
Funding Summary
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California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

Appropriation May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 Incr./(Decr.)

Caseload:

Net Dollars:

Total $52,619,000 $52,666,000 $47,000

Appropriation May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

Caseload:2

Net Dollars:

Total $52,619,000 $58,583,000 $5,964,000

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM
Funding Summary

FY 2013-14, May 2014 Estimate Compared to Appropriation

May 2014 Estimate, FY 2014-15 Compared to FY 2013-14 Appropriation
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California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

Nov. 2013 Est. May 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 50,797,000 $ 50,940,000 $ 143,000

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 52,696,000 $ 52,666,000 $ (30,000)

Nov. 2013 Est. May 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2013-14 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 16,160,000 $ 16,303,000 $ 143,000

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 18,059,000 $ 18,029,000 $ (30,000)

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM
Funding Sources By Component

May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate, Total Funds

May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate, General Fund

Fiscal Year 2013-14
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California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

Nov. 2013 Est. May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 57,541,000 $ 57,193,000 $ (348,000)

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 59,142,000 $ 58,583,000 $ (559,000)

Nov. 2013 Est. May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2014-15 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 19,802,000 $ 19,454,000 $ (348,000)

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 21,403,000 $ 20,844,000 $ (559,000)

May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate, General Fund

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM
Funding Sources By Component

Fiscal Year 2014-15

May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate, Total Funds
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California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

May. 2014 Est. May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 50,940,000 $ 57,193,000 $ 6,253,000

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 52,666,000 $ 58,583,000 $ 5,917,000

May. 2014 Est. May. 2014 Est. Difference
FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15 Incr./(Decr.)

1.  Base Expenditure Estimate
2.  Policy Changes

Total for Services $ 16,303,000 $ 19,454,000 $ 3,151,000

Fiscal Intermediary

Total EWC Program $ 18,029,000 $ 20,844,000 $ 2,815,000

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM
Funding Sources By Component

May 2014 Estimate, FY 2013-14 Compared to FY 2014-15, Total Funds

May 2014 Estimate, FY 2013-14 Compared to FY 2014-15, General Fund

Current Year vs Budget Year
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California Department of Health Care Services______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ May 2014 Family Health Estimate

TYPE NO. DESCRIPTION

     EWC TOTAL

TYPE NO. DESCRIPTION

    EWC TOTAL

EVERY WOMAN COUNT PROGRAM
Comparison of Assumed Fiscal Impacts of Policy Changes

Fiscal Year 2013-14, Comparison of May 2014 and November 2013 Estimate

POLICY CHG.

Fiscal Year 2014-15, Comparison of May 2014 and November 2013 Estimate

POLICY CHG.
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POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 1
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 07/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $1,726,000 $1,390,000
- GENERAL FUND $1,726,000 $1,390,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $1,726,000 $1,390,000
- GENERAL FUND $1,726,000 $1,390,000

Purpose:

Authority:

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

Total FY 2013-14

Total FY 2014-15

FISCAL INTERMEDIARY EXPENDITURES

Estimated ACLs
Ave Cost 
per ACLs

Estimated ACL 
Expenditure



FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

Total $1,726,000 $1,390,000 

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 2
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 7/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$22,081,000 -$25,318,000
- PROP 99 FUND $22,081,000 $25,318,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$22,081,000 -$25,318,000
- PROP 99 FUND $22,081,000 $25,318,000

Purpose:

Authority:

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

CIGARETTE AND TOBACCO PRODUCTS SURTAX FUND



Methodology:

Funding:



California Department of Health Care Services                                                                                                              May 2014 Family Health Estimate

POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 3
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 07/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$7,912,000 -$7,912,000
- BCCA FUND $7,912,000 $7,912,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$7,912,000 -$7,912,000
- BCCA FUND $7,912,000 $7,912,000

Purpose:

Authority:
Revenue & Taxation Code 30461.6                        

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

   
     Screening,
   
   
   
   

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

This policy change shifts the Breast Cancer Control Account (BCCA) funds to the General 
Fund. 

BREAST CANCER CONTROL ACCOUNT

There is no change from prior estimate.

Not Applicable

BCCA funds the provision of early breast cancer detection services for uninsured and 
underinsured women in the Every Woman Counts (EWC) program. The BCCA is funded by 
one cent of a two-cent tobacco tax.  The BCCA is anticipated to slowly decline due to less 
tobacco use.  BCCA funds may be used for direct services such as:

  Direct services contracts,

  Medical referrals,
  Outreach and health education,
  Clinical claims, and
  Processing costs.
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Methodology:

Funding:



California Department of Health Care Services                                                                                                              May 2014 Family Health Estimate

POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 4
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 07/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$4,644,000 -$4,509,000
- CDC FUNDS $4,644,000 $4,509,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $0 $0
- GENERAL FUND -$4,644,000 -$4,509,000
- CDC FUNDS $4,644,000 $4,509,000

Purpose:

Authority:
Health & Safety Code 104150 (a)(b)          
Affordable Care Act of 2010

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

CENTER FOR DISEASE CONTROL AND PREVENTION FUND

This policy change shifts the grant funding from the Center for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC) fund to the General Fund.

There is no change from prior estimate.

Not Applicable

  Breast and cervical cancer screening,

  Assuring high quality clinical services.
  Education on preventive benefits, and 
  Cervical and breast cancer outreach,

In addition, the Every Woman Counts (EWC) program received a one-time supplemental 
NBCCEDP grant to increase breast and cervical cancer screening and diagnostic services to 
serve more women in the EWC program.  The grant does not allow funds to be used to supplant 
existing state funding for breast and cervical cancer screening services.

The CDC provides federal funding through the National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early 
Detection Program (NBCCEDP) for direct service contracts and clinical claims.  The program 
offers funding for:  

________________________________________________________________________
Date Last Updated: /2014

________________________________________________________________________
EWC PC Page 8



Methodology:

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

Total $4,644,000 $4,509,000 

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 5
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 7/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $949,000 $16,000
- GENERAL FUND $949,000 $16,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $949,000 $16,000
- GENERAL FUND $949,000 $16,000

Purpose:

Authority:

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

CONSUMER TOLL-FREE LINE



Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

FY 2013-14

Total $949,000

FY 2014-15

Total $16,000

Funding:



California Department of Health Care Services                                                                                                              May 2014 Family Health Estimate

POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 6
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 7/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $2,589,000 $3,057,000
- GENERAL FUND $2,589,000 $3,057,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $2,589,000 $3,057,000
- GENERAL FUND $2,589,000 $3,057,000
- COUNTY FUNDS $0 $0

Purpose:
This policy change estimates the regional contractor's costs.

Authority:
Health & Safety Code 104150 (c)          
Revenue & Taxation Code 30461.6
CA Health Collaborative Contract #12-89322
Community Health Partnership Contract #12-89330
County of Orange Contract #12-89327
Santa Barbara County Contract #12-89329

Interdependent Policy Changes:
PC 5 Consumer Toll-Free Line

Background:

Increase first time and repeat breast and cervical cancer screening, and
Promote high quality screening services.

REGIONAL CONTRACTS

The objective of each contract is to:

Promote breast and cervical cancer awareness,

As required by the National Breast and Cervical Cancer Early Detection Program (NBCCEDP) 
grant, the Department provides tailored health education to priority populations, quality clinical 
follow-up for recipients, and primary care provider network support.  These services are 
provided through contractors located in 10 geographical regions of California.

Every Women Counts (EWC) program is currently negotiating with regional contractors to 
amend the contracts to incorporate savings that resulted from the Consumer Toll-Free Line 
transition from the Cancer Prevention Institute of California (CPIC) contract to AT&T effective 
July 1, 2014 and extending the contract to December 31, 2016. 
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Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

   FY 2013-14     FY 2014-15  

Total $2,589,000 $3,057,000

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 7
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 7/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $300,000 $300,000
- GENERAL FUND $300,000 $300,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $300,000 $300,000
- GENERAL FUND $300,000 $300,000

Purpose:

Authority:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

SAN DIEGO STATE UNIVERSITY RESEARCH FOUNDATION

Interdependent Policy Changes:



$300,000

FY 2013-14

$300,000

FY 2014-15

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 8
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 1/2014
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $4,600,000 $9,200,000
- GENERAL FUND $4,600,000 $9,200,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $4,600,000 $9,200,000
- GENERAL FUND $4,600,000 $9,200,000

Purpose

Authority

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate

DIGITAL MAMMOGRAPHY RATE CHANGE



Methodology

Analog Rate Digital Rate Difference

FY 2013-14

FY 2013-14  FY 2014-15
$4,600,000 $9,200,000

Mammogram

Mammogram

Rate
Difference

FY 2013-14 
Counts

Cost Due to 
Change in RateMammogram

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 10
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 9/2012
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $135,000 $0
- GENERAL FUND $135,000 $0

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $135,000 $0
- GENERAL FUND $135,000 $0

Purpose:

Authority:

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

ONE-TIME PREVENTION AND PUBLIC HEALTH GRANT



$135,000 FY 2013-14

Funding:



POLICY CHANGE NUMBER: 11
IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 4/2013
ANALYST: Joel Singh

FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

FULL YEAR COST - TOTAL FUNDS $4,974,000 $4,974,000
- GENERAL FUND $4,974,000 $4,974,000

PAYMENT LAG 1.0000 1.0000
% REFLECTED IN BASE 0.00% 0.00%

APPLIED TO BASE - TOTAL FUNDS $4,974,000 $4,974,000
- GENERAL FUND $4,974,000 $4,974,000

Purpose:

Authority:

Interdependent Policy Changes:

Background:

Reason for Change from Prior Estimate:

Methodology:

DENSE BREAST NOTIFICATION SUPPLEMENTAL SCREENING



$4,974,000 FY 2013-14 FY 2014-15

Funding:



California Department of Health Care Services______________________________May 2014 Family Health Estimate

Base Estimated 
Estimate Caseload from Total Total EWC

Quarter Caseload Policy Changes Caseload Payments

FY 2010-11 208,989 208,989 * $25,051,320

 FY 2011-12 262,463 262,463 ** $34,982,910

FY 2012-13 298,723 3,037 301,760 ** $34,529,646

FY 2013-14 291,900 1,014 292,914 ** $37,393,000

FY 2014-15 304,400 304,400 ** $39,646,000

EWC Trend Report
(Includes Actuals & Projected Base Values)

Total

Note:  1) Expenditures are based on an accrual basis.
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California Department of Health Care Services May 2014 Family Health Estimate

(In Thousands)
EWC Activity

Clinical Services Total 0236 0009 FF GF Total 0236 0009 FF GF Total 0236 0009 FF GF

     Office Visits and Consults $8,227 $4,858 $522 $980 $1,867 $8,227 $4,858 $528 $981 $1,860 $0 $0 -$6 -$1 $7

     Screening Mammograms $12,714 $7,508 $806 $1,515 $2,885 $12,714 $7,508 $815 $1,516 $2,875 $0 $0 -$9 -$1 $10

     Diagnostic Mammograms $4,113 $2,429 $261 $490 $933 $4,113 $2,429 $264 $490 $930 $0 $0 -$3 $0 $3

     Diagnostic Breast Procedures $5,984 $3,533 $380 $713 $1,358 $5,983 $3,533 $384 $713 $1,353 $1 $0 -$4 $0 $5

     Case Management $1,494 $882 $95 $178 $339 $1,494 $882 $95 $179 $338 $0 $0 $0 -$1 $1

     Other Clinical Services $4,861 $2,871 $308 $579 $1,103 $4,862 $2,871 $312 $580 $1,099 -$1 $0 -$4 -$1 $4

Subtotal Clinical Service $37,393 $22,081 $2,372 $4,455 $8,485 $37,393 $22,081 $2,398 $4,459 $8,455 $0 $0 -$26 -$4 $30

Policy Changes

Local Assistance Contracts $3,695 $3,645 $50 $0 $3,838 $0 $3,788 $50 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

One-Time Federal Grant $135 $0 $0 $135 $0 $135 $0 $0 $135 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Digital Mammography $4,600 $0 $0 $0 $4,600 $4,600 $0 $0 $0 $4,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Dense Breast Notification Screenings $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $4,974 $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FI Processing Costs $899 $0 $895 $4 $0 $726 $0 $726 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FI SDN Costs $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $1,000 $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Policy Changes $15,303 $0 $5,540 $189 $9,574 $15,273 $0 $5,514 $185 $9,574 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Local Assistance Appropriation $52,696 $22,081 $7,912 $4,644 $18,059 $52,666 $22,081 $7,912 $4,644 $18,029 $0 $0 -$26 -$4 $30

EWC Activity

Clinical Services Total 0236 0009 FF GF Total 0236 0009 FF GF Total 0236 0009 FF GF

     Office Visits and Consults $8,723 $5,570 $581 $982 $1,590 $8,723 $5,570 $704 $982 $1,467 $0 $0 -$123 $0 $123

     Screening Mammograms $13,480 $8,608 $898 $1,516 $2,458 $13,480 $8,608 $1,088 $1,516 $2,268 $0 $0 -$190 $0 $190

     Diagnostic Mammograms $4,360 $2,785 $290 $490 $795 $4,361 $2,785 $352 $490 $734 -$1 $0 -$62 $0 $61

     Diagnostic Breast Procedures $6,343 $4,051 $422 $713 $1,157 $6,343 $4,051 $512 $713 $1,067 $0 $0 -$90 $0 $90

     Case Management $1,586 $1,013 $106 $178 $289 $1,585 $1,013 $127 $178 $267 $1 $0 -$21 $0 $22

     Other Clinical Services $5,154 $3,291 $343 $580 $940 $5,154 $3,291 $416 $580 $867 $0 $0 -$73 $0 $73

Subtotal Clinical Service $39,646 $25,318 $2,640 $4,459 $7,229 $39,646 $25,318 $3,199 $4,459 $6,670 $0 $0 -$559 $0 $559

Policy Changes

Local Assistance Contracts $3,721 $0 $3,671 $50 $0 $3,357 $0 $3,307 $50 $0 $4 $0 $4 $0 $0

Online Clinic Locator Expenses $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $16 $0 $16 $0 $0 -$4 $0 -$4 $0 $0

Digital Mammography $9,200 $0 $0 $0 $9,200 $9,200 $0 $0 $0 $9,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Dense Breast Notification Screenings $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $4,974 $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $4,974 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FI Processing Costs $1,101 $0 $1,101 $0 $0 $890 $0 $890 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

FI SDN Costs $500 $0 $500 $0 $0 $500 $0 $500 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Policy Changes $19,496 $0 $5,272 $50 $14,174 $18,937 $0 $4,713 $50 $14,174 $559 $0 $559 $0 $0

Total Local Assistance Appropriation $59,142 $25,318 $7,912 $4,509 $21,403 $58,583 $25,318 $7,912 $4,509 $20,844 $559 $0 $0 $0 $559

EVERY WOMAN COUNTS PROGRAM

FY 2013-14, May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate

FY 2013-14, May 2014 Estimate Compared to November 2013 Estimate

Fiscal Comparison Tables: November 2013 Estimate to May 2014 Estimate

Difference 

November 2013 Estimate May 2014 Estimate Difference 

November 2013 Estimate May 2014 Estimate


